

West Bengal Form No.3959
High Court Criminal Form No.(p)39

ST 7(11)2025

CHARGES WITH FOUR HEADS
[No. XXVIII (II), SCHEDULE V, ACT, 1808]
[Sections 221,222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure]

Name and office of I, Sanjay Naskar, Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track 3rd Court at Basirhat, North
24 Parganas.

hereby charge you namely
as follows :

Accused named

Md.Jakir Hossain & Fazlu Howladar.

Firstly- That you, on 16-10-2024 at about 17:10 Hrs, at BP No. 13/4R-09, BOP Hakimpur, were trying to cross IB from India side without any valid passport or travel documents and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s **14A(b) of the Foreigners Act** and within the cognizance of this court.

Secondly –that you, on the same date, time and place you failed to produce for inspection your passport or travel document to cross IB from India side and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s **12 of the PP Act** and within the cognizance of this court.

That the content of the said charges is read over and explained to them to which they plead not guilty but claim to be tried.

And, hereby direct that you be tried by the said Court on the said charges.

Dated this 12th day of November, 2025.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat,

ST 7(11)2025
Present. Sri. Sanjay Naskar, Ld. P.O.
JO Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no. 1 dt. 12-11-2025

Both the accused persons Md.Jakir Hossain & Fazlu Howladar are produce from JC and taken into custody and remanded to JC till date. Today is fixed for consideration of charge. Ld. PP-in-Charge is present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case records, charge sheet and the documents filed.

Considered.

On perusal of the case records, charge sheet and the documents filed, this Court feels, there are sufficient materials for presuming, the accused person have committed the offence punishable u/s **14A(b) of the Foreigners Act, 12 of the PP Act**. The substance of accusation of the offence is that **on 16-10-2024 at about 17:10 Hrs, at BP No. 13/4R-09, BOP Hakimpur**, the accused persons were trying to cross IB from India side without any valid passport or travel documents. The substance of accusation of the offence punishable u/s **14A(b) of the Foreigners Act, 12 of the PP Act** is read over and explained to the accused persons to which they plead not guilty but claims to be tried. The charge so framed is also written in separate form and kept with the record. Thus the charge has been framed against the accused persons.

To 27-11-2025 for evidence of CSW-1 & 2.

Issue summon accordingly.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat,
North 24 Parganas